incorporated in Trinidad and Tobago and NCB Capital Markets (Barbados), which is incorporated in Barbados.

Merchant Banking

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited

September 30, 2015
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

Identification and Principal Activities

National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited (“the Bank”) is incorporated in Jamaica and licensed under the Banking Act, 1992. The Bank is a 51.82% (2014 - 46.82%) subsidiary of
AIC (Barbados) Limited. The ultimate parent company is Portland Holdings Inc., incorporated in Canada. Portland Holdings Inc. is controlled by Hon. Michael A. Lee-Chin, OJ,
Chairman of the Bank.

Security Services

Dormant

Securities Dealer and Stock Brokerage Services

General Insurance
Securities Dealing

Percentage Ownership by The
GroupPrincipal Activities

14

Notes to the Financial Statements
National Commercial Bank Jamaica Limited

September 30, 2015
(expressed in Jamaican dollars unless otherwise indicated)

2. Basis of preparation

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2014:

As previously
stated

Effect of
IFRIC 21

Effect of reserve
reclassification As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000
Other liabilities 9,373,059 (1,232,631) -   8,140,428
Total liabilities 418,731,340 (1,232,631) -   417,498,709
Fair value and capital reserves 2,407,267 -   163,738 2,571,005
Retained earnings 40,425,607 1,232,631   (163,738) 41,494,500
Total Sstockholders' equity and liabilities 499,345,092 -   -   499,345,092

Effect on the consolidated income statement and statement of comprehensive income for the year ended September 30, 2014:

As previously
stated

Effect of
IFRIC 21 As restated

Operating income 43,253,649 -   43,253,649
Other operating expenses 10,425,940 (685,047)   9,740,893
Operating expenses 30,021,989 (685,047) 29,336,942
Operating profit 13,231,660 685,047   13,916,707
Negative goodwill on acquisition of subsidiary 301,441 -   301,441
Share of profit of associates 902,696 -   902,696
Gain on disposal of investment in associate 349,042 -   349,042

Profit before taxation 14,784,839 685,047   15,469,886
Taxation (3,142,766) -   (3,142,766)
Net profit 11,642,073 685,047   12,327,120
Other comprehensive income (92,025) -   (92,025)
Total comprehensive income 11,550,048 685,047 12,235,095

Earnings per stock unit ($) 4.73 0.28 5.01

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2013:

As previously
stated

Effect of
IFRIC 21 As restated

$'000 $'000 $'000
Other liabilities 6,778,092 (547,584) 6,230,508
Total liabilities 374,605,919 (547,584) 374,058,335
Retained earnings 33,311,585 547,584 33,859,169
Total stockholders' equity and liabilities 446,575,055 -   446,575,055

There have been no changes in accounting policies since the most recent audited accounts as at September 30, 2014 except for the adoption of new and amended standards as
described below.

Standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards effective during the current year

Effects of Adoption of IFRIC 21, Levies

Effective October 1, 2014, the Group adopted IFRIC 21 retrospectively in accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the standard.

The effect of adoption on the consolidated statement of financial position as at September 2013 and 2014, and the income statement and statement of comprehensive income for the